0005

0042

0050

0106

0170

0251

3724

5192

5403

5506

5507

5606

6217

6229

6319

7370

7370a

7370b

7370c

7370d

7370e

7380

7382

7403

Farm: Nursery Emp. & Drivers

Landscape Gardening

Farm/Weed Spraying/Conserv Dist

Tree Pruning, Spraying & Repairs

Animal Shelters

Irrigation Works Operation & Drivers

Machinery or Equipment
Erection & Repair

Parking Meters/Vending Machines
Carpentry

Street & Road Const Incl Snow

Street & Road Subsurface

Contractors Exec. Supr/ Hwy Supt

Grading (Landfill)

Irrigation or Drainage System
Construction and Driver

Gas Mains (Incl. Drivers)
Paid Ambulance Service/EMT's
Volunteer Ambulance/EMT's

Volunteer Search & Rescue

Volunteer Emergency Service

CERT Team members
Volunteers under 18 years old
Drivers & Assistants

Bus Company

Airport Operations

SDML WC Fund

Classification Codes - by Number

Operations including planting, fertilizing, watering
trimming and transplanting of lawns, trees, shrubs & plants

Laying out grounds, sodding, seeding, planting and similar
work including beautification of roadsides in connection
with street or road construction

Contractors engaged in the rental & operation of agricultural
machinery & equipment - site preparation of right of ways
Weed spraying by mechanical equipment

Includes Mountain Pine Beetle project

Contractors using hand tools or mechanical equipment
to prune, spray, repair, trim or fumigate trees.

Animal raising & drivers - applies to fur bearing animals
Caretakers at a dog pound

Operation and maintenance of irrigation & drainage systems
Maintenance of pumps, cleaning of ditches, including the
spreading of spraying in connection with mosquito control.

Repair of heavy machinery. Installation of traffic signals

Parking meter collections and repairs

Carpentry work - applies to repairs on wooden bridges
Paving, repaving, surfacing, resurfacing or scraping,
patching streets, pothole repairs sand & gravel haulers,
including airport runways.

Includes Street Cleaning and Snow Removal

Clearing right of ways, earth excavation, filling or grading

Superintendents having administrative or managerial
responsibility

Filling, backfilling, grading, excavation - LANDFILLS

New or repair work on irrigation or drainage systems

Utility Company - construction or installation of mains.
Ambulance service companies not operated by hospitals
Volunteers - Rated on number of volunteers on roster

(Incl. Dive Teams) - Rated on number of volunteers on
roster

Emergency services i.e. sand bagging
NO Storm (Tornado) chasers

Volunteers that serve on the local CERT Teams
Any volunteer positions EXCEPT Junior Firefighters
Bookmobiles

Transit buses; airport buses; trolleys; senior citizens buses;
all employees and drivers

Commercial air carriers - maintenance, service personnel
ground personnel, cargo & baggage handlers



7423

7502

7520

7538

7539

7360

7580

7590

7600

7704

7704a

7704b

7705

7720

7720a

7720b

8017

8227

8380

8392

8601

8742

8810

8810a

8820

Aircraft Operation - All Other
Gas Company

Waterworks

Electrical Underground & Trenching

Electric Light or Power Company

Public Works - 3 EE's or less

Sewage Disposal

Garbage Workers - Recycling Centers

Telephone/Telegraph Co.

Paid Firefighters & Drivers

Volunteer Fire Fighters

Jr. Firefighters

Wildland Fire - Out of State

Law Enforcement

Reserve Police

Volunteer/Senior Reserve Police

Store Retalil

Contractors Perm. Yard/Warehouse

Auto Service & Repair/Hwy Shop

Parking Lots

Consulting Engineer

Salespersons or Collectors -
Outside of Office

Clerical Incl. Board Members

Volunteer Librarians

Attorney

SDML WC Fund

Classification Codes - by Number

Ground crew and employees other than air carriers
Store employees - meter readers

Water plant employees including meter readers
Burying cable, or any underground electrical work
Public light or power companies and meter readers

Includes street, water, sewer - when smaller entities
have 3 employees or less to do all of the maintenance work

All operations of a sewage disposal plant

All operations EXCEPT drivers and refuse collectors
RECYCLING CENTER for municipality

Operation, maintenance, extension of lines and making
service connection

Paid firemen - actual salary

Rated on Number of volunteers on roster
Volunteers i.e. Eagle Scout Program

They do not drive, do not become involved with

fire extinguishment - training position

Rates are based on the payment fire departments
receive by sending their FF's out of State to assist with a fire

Includes police officers, correction departments, probation
officers, sheriffs and jail employees.

Rates are based on the number of volunteer Reserve
police

Duties assigned by department i.e. house checks

Liquor Store (Receipts of food sales less than 50%
of gross receipts)

Storage or maintenance of owned equipment
Mechanical repairs to vehicles; car washes, Municipal
garage, County garage where vehicles & heavy
equipment are stored and repaired

Responsible for indoor and outdoor parking facilities

Technical advice of plans, map, charts, etc. in
advisory capacity

Duties away from employer's premise

Executive Directors; Boy Scout Councils;

Newspaper & Magazine Publishers

Administrative, clerical, librarians, mayor, council or
commissioners, police dispatchers, Civil Defense Director
(if all office work - if not use Code 9410)

Rates are based on the number of volunteer librarians

Lawyers, paralegal, court reporters, judges, etc.



8829

8831

8832

8833

8835

8868

8901

9015

9016

9033

9059

9060

9063

9063a

9084

9101

9102

9156

9220

9402

9403

9404

9405

9410

9552

Nursing Home - all employees
Animal Control Officer

Nurse / Coroner

Hospitals - Professionals

Public Health Nursing

College/Schools Professionals
Telephone/Telegraph Incl. Clerical

Buildings NOC Incl. Custodial

Amusement Park & Exhibitions

Housing Authority

Day Care Facilities
Country Club, Golf, Fishing, Etc.
Recreation Center - All Emp.

Recreation Volunteers

Restaurant/Bar/Lounge

School, College, Library, Museum

Parks/Lifeguards

Musicians Entertainers Players

Cemetery Operations

Sewer Cleaning/Mosquito Spraying/Misc

Garbage or Refuse Collection
Automated Garbage Service

Semi-Automated Garbage Service

Municipal, Township, County Employees

Sign Mfg. & Erection

SDML WC Fund

Classification Codes - by Number

Professional and non-professional incl cooks, clerical etc.
Dog Catchers

Clinic environment; Coroner

Public or Private Hospital including nurses, aides, techs

Public registered nurses, public licensed practical
nurses, home health aides

Academic, trade or vocational institution of learning
Office or clerical - telecommunication companies

Ordinary maintenance and repair of buildings
JANITORIAL - Bathhouse/swimming pools/summer camps

Boat rentals, archery ranges, miniature golf, driving ranges
tennis courts, roller skating, ice skating rinks

All functions - management, inspection, maintenance &
repairs; janitorial, recreational and clerical

Teachers, Aides, and Clerical - all inclusive
Managers, clerical, teaching pros, bar or restaurant
Fitness clubs, health, spas. Summer recreation programs

Includes Coaches, Referees, Maintenance
Rate based on number of volunteers

Sale of beer, liquor or wine (Receipts of alcoholic sales of
beverage more than 50% of entire gross receipts

Employees other than professional - bldg. &
grounds maintenance, etc.

Lawn mowing, cross country ski trails, swimming pool
lifeguards
Highway department mowing ditches

Actors, players, entertainers and musicians
municipal bands

Mowing, Excavating, back filling, grave moving
Cleaning mainline sewers & storm sewers
Outdoor spraying for mosquito or other insects
not near irrigation systems.

Public collection of garbage or refuse

Automated trucks with drivers only

Automated equipment with employees assisting
the hydraulic equipment

Board of Health inspectors, Electrical inspectors
tax assessors, director of equalization, zoning
administrator, civil defense director - if they track
tornados, etc.

Entire operation of manufacturing and erecting signs.
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