SDML WC Fund Classification Codes - by Number

0005	Farm: Nursery Emp. & Drivers	Operations including planting, fertilizing, watering trimming and transplanting of lawns, trees, shrubs & plants
0042	Landscape Gardening	Laying out grounds, sodding, seeding, planting and similar work including beautification of roadsides in connection with street or road construction
0050	Farm/Weed Spraying/Conserv Dist	Contractors engaged in the rental & operation of agricultural machinery & equipment - site preparation of right of ways Weed spraying by mechanical equipment Includes Mountain Pine Beetle project
0106	Tree Pruning, Spraying & Repairs	Contractors using hand tools or mechanical equipment to prune, spray, repair, trim or fumigate trees.
0170	Animal Shelters	Animal raising & drivers - applies to fur bearing animals Caretakers at a dog pound
0251	Irrigation Works Operation & Drivers	Operation and maintenance of irrigation & drainage systems Maintenance of pumps, cleaning of ditches, including the spreading of spraying in connection with mosquito control.
3724	Machinery or Equipment Erection & Repair	Repair of heavy machinery. Installation of traffic signals
5192	Parking Meters/Vending Machines	Parking meter collections and repairs
5403	Carpentry	Carpentry work - applies to repairs on wooden bridges
5506	Street & Road Const Incl Snow	Paving, repaving, surfacing, resurfacing or scraping, patching streets, pothole repairs sand & gravel haulers, including airport runways. Includes Street Cleaning and Snow Removal
	0, ,0,0,1,0,1,7	
5507	Street & Road Subsurface	Clearing right of ways, earth excavation, filling or grading
5507 5606	Contractors Exec. Supr/ Hwy Supt	Clearing right of ways, earth excavation, filling or grading Superintendents having administrative or managerial responsibility
		Superintendents having administrative or managerial
5606	Contractors Exec. Supr/ Hwy Supt	Superintendents having administrative or managerial responsibility
5606 6217	Contractors Exec. Supr/ Hwy Supt Grading (Landfill) Irrigation or Drainage System	Superintendents having administrative or managerial responsibility Filling, backfilling, grading, excavation - LANDFILLS
5606 6217 6229	Contractors Exec. Supr/ Hwy Supt Grading (Landfill) Irrigation or Drainage System Construction and Driver	Superintendents having administrative or managerial responsibility Filling, backfilling, grading, excavation - LANDFILLS New or repair work on irrigation or drainage systems
5606 6217 6229 6319	Contractors Exec. Supr/ Hwy Supt Grading (Landfill) Irrigation or Drainage System Construction and Driver Gas Mains (Incl. Drivers)	Superintendents having administrative or managerial responsibility Filling, backfilling, grading, excavation - LANDFILLS New or repair work on irrigation or drainage systems Utility Company - construction or installation of mains.
5606 6217 6229 6319 7370	Contractors Exec. Supr/ Hwy Supt Grading (Landfill) Irrigation or Drainage System Construction and Driver Gas Mains (Incl. Drivers) Paid Ambulance Service/EMT's	Superintendents having administrative or managerial responsibility Filling, backfilling, grading, excavation - LANDFILLS New or repair work on irrigation or drainage systems Utility Company - construction or installation of mains. Ambulance service companies not operated by hospitals
5606 6217 6229 6319 7370 7370a	Contractors Exec. Supr/ Hwy Supt Grading (Landfill) Irrigation or Drainage System Construction and Driver Gas Mains (Incl. Drivers) Paid Ambulance Service/EMT's Volunteer Ambulance/EMT's	Superintendents having administrative or managerial responsibility Filling, backfilling, grading, excavation - LANDFILLS New or repair work on irrigation or drainage systems Utility Company - construction or installation of mains. Ambulance service companies not operated by hospitals Volunteers - Rated on number of volunteers on roster (Incl. Dive Teams) - Rated on number of volunteers on
5606 6217 6229 6319 7370 7370a 7370b	Contractors Exec. Supr/ Hwy Supt Grading (Landfill) Irrigation or Drainage System Construction and Driver Gas Mains (Incl. Drivers) Paid Ambulance Service/EMT's Volunteer Ambulance/EMT's Volunteer Search & Rescue	Superintendents having administrative or managerial responsibility Filling, backfilling, grading, excavation - LANDFILLS New or repair work on irrigation or drainage systems Utility Company - construction or installation of mains. Ambulance service companies not operated by hospitals Volunteers - Rated on number of volunteers on roster (Incl. Dive Teams) - Rated on number of volunteers on roster Emergency services i.e. sand bagging
5606 6217 6229 6319 7370 7370a 7370b	Contractors Exec. Supr/ Hwy Supt Grading (Landfill) Irrigation or Drainage System Construction and Driver Gas Mains (Incl. Drivers) Paid Ambulance Service/EMT's Volunteer Ambulance/EMT's Volunteer Search & Rescue Volunteer Emergency Service	Superintendents having administrative or managerial responsibility Filling, backfilling, grading, excavation - LANDFILLS New or repair work on irrigation or drainage systems Utility Company - construction or installation of mains. Ambulance service companies not operated by hospitals Volunteers - Rated on number of volunteers on roster (Incl. Dive Teams) - Rated on number of volunteers on roster Emergency services i.e. sand bagging NO Storm (Tornado) chasers
5606 6217 6229 6319 7370 7370a 7370b 7370c 7370d	Contractors Exec. Supr/ Hwy Supt Grading (Landfill) Irrigation or Drainage System Construction and Driver Gas Mains (Incl. Drivers) Paid Ambulance Service/EMT's Volunteer Ambulance/EMT's Volunteer Search & Rescue Volunteer Emergency Service CERT Team members	Superintendents having administrative or managerial responsibility Filling, backfilling, grading, excavation - LANDFILLS New or repair work on irrigation or drainage systems Utility Company - construction or installation of mains. Ambulance service companies not operated by hospitals Volunteers - Rated on number of volunteers on roster (Incl. Dive Teams) - Rated on number of volunteers on roster Emergency services i.e. sand bagging NO Storm (Tornado) chasers Volunteers that serve on the local CERT Teams
5606 6217 6229 6319 7370 7370a 7370b 7370c 7370d 7370d 7370e	Contractors Exec. Supr/ Hwy Supt Grading (Landfill) Irrigation or Drainage System Construction and Driver Gas Mains (Incl. Drivers) Paid Ambulance Service/EMT's Volunteer Ambulance/EMT's Volunteer Search & Rescue Volunteer Emergency Service CERT Team members Volunteers under 18 years old	Superintendents having administrative or managerial responsibility Filling, backfilling, grading, excavation - LANDFILLS New or repair work on irrigation or drainage systems Utility Company - construction or installation of mains. Ambulance service companies not operated by hospitals Volunteers - Rated on number of volunteers on roster (Incl. Dive Teams) - Rated on number of volunteers on roster Emergency services i.e. sand bagging NO Storm (Tornado) chasers Volunteers that serve on the local CERT Teams Any volunteer positions EXCEPT Junior Firefighters

SDML WC Fund Classification Codes - by Number

7423	Aircraft Operation - All Other	Ground crew and employees other than air carriers
7502	Gas Company	Store employees - meter readers
7520	Waterworks	Water plant employees including meter readers
7538	Electrical Underground & Trenching	Burying cable, or any underground electrical work
7539	Electric Light or Power Company	Public light or power companies and meter readers
7360	Public Works - 3 EE's or less	Includes street, water, sewer - when smaller entities have 3 employees or less to do all of the maintenance work
7580	Sewage Disposal	All operations of a sewage disposal plant
7590	Garbage Workers - Recycling Centers	All operations EXCEPT drivers and refuse collectors RECYCLING CENTER for municipality
7600	Telephone/Telegraph Co.	Operation, maintenance, extension of lines and making service connection
7704	Paid Firefighters & Drivers	Paid firemen - actual salary
7704a	Volunteer Fire Fighters	Rated on Number of volunteers on roster
7704b	Jr. Firefighters	Volunteers i.e. Eagle Scout Program They do not drive, do not become involved with fire extinguishment - training position
7705	Wildland Fire - Out of State	Rates are based on the payment fire departments receive by sending their FF's out of State to assist with a fire
7720	Law Enforcement	Includes police officers, correction departments, probation officers, sheriffs and jail employees.
7720a	Reserve Police	Rates are based on the number of volunteer Reserve police
7720b	Volunteer/Senior Reserve Police	Duties assigned by department i.e. house checks
8017	Store Retail	Liquor Store (Receipts of food sales less than 50% of gross receipts)
8227	Contractors Perm. Yard/Warehouse	Storage or maintenance of owned equipment
8380	Auto Service & Repair/Hwy Shop	Mechanical repairs to vehicles; car washes, Municipal garage, County garage where vehicles & heavy equipment are stored and repaired
8392	Parking Lots	Responsible for indoor and outdoor parking facilities
8601	Consulting Engineer	Technical advice of plans, map, charts, etc. in advisory capacity
8742	Salespersons or Collectors - Outside of Office	Duties away from employer's premise Executive Directors; Boy Scout Councils; Newspaper & Magazine Publishers
8810	Clerical Incl. Board Members	Administrative, clerical, librarians, mayor, council or commissioners, police dispatchers, Civil Defense Director (if all office work - if not use Code 9410)
8810a	Volunteer Librarians	Rates are based on the number of volunteer librarians
8820	Attorney	Lawyers, paralegal, court reporters, judges, etc.

SDML WC Fund Classification Codes - by Number

8829	Nursing Home - all employees	Professional and non-professional incl cooks, clerical etc.
8831	Animal Control Officer	Dog Catchers
8832	Nurse / Coroner	Clinic environment; Coroner
8833	Hospitals - Professionals	Public or Private Hospital including nurses, aides, techs
8835	Public Health Nursing	Public registered nurses, public licensed practical nurses, home health aides
8868	College/Schools Professionals	Academic, trade or vocational institution of learning
8901	Telephone/Telegraph Incl. Clerical	Office or clerical - telecommunication companies
9015	Buildings NOC Incl. Custodial	Ordinary maintenance and repair of buildings JANITORIAL - Bathhouse/swimming pools/summer camps
9016	Amusement Park & Exhibitions	Boat rentals, archery ranges, miniature golf, driving ranges tennis courts, roller skating, ice skating rinks
9033	Housing Authority	All functions - management, inspection, maintenance & repairs; janitorial, recreational and clerical
9059	Day Care Facilities	Teachers, Aides, and Clerical - all inclusive
9060	Country Club, Golf, Fishing, Etc.	Managers, clerical, teaching pros, bar or restaurant
9063	Recreation Center - All Emp.	Fitness clubs, health, spas. Summer recreation programs
9063a	Recreation Volunteers	Includes Coaches, Referees, Maintenance Rate based on number of volunteers
9084	Restaurant/Bar/Lounge	Sale of beer, liquor or wine (Receipts of alcoholic sales of beverage more than 50% of entire gross receipts
9101	School, College, Library, Museum	Employees other than professional - bldg. & grounds maintenance, etc.
9102	Parks/Lifeguards	Lawn mowing, cross country ski trails, swimming pool lifeguards Highway department mowing ditches
9156	Musicians Entertainers Players	Actors, players, entertainers and musicians municipal bands
9220	Cemetery Operations	Mowing, Excavating, back filling, grave moving
9402	Sewer Cleaning/Mosquito Spraying/Misc	Cleaning mainline sewers & storm sewers Outdoor spraying for mosquito or other insects not near irrigation systems.
9403	Garbage or Refuse Collection	Public collection of garbage or refuse
9404	Automated Garbage Service	Automated trucks with drivers only
9405	Semi-Automated Garbage Service	Automated equipment with employees assisting the hydraulic equipment
9410	Municipal, Township, County Employees	Board of Health inspectors, Electrical inspectors tax assessors, director of equalization, zoning administrator, civil defense director - if they track tornados, etc.
9552	Sign Mfg. & Erection	Entire operation of manufacturing and erecting signs.